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60-Day Notice of Violation of California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act1 

 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
 This Notice of Violation (the ³Notice´) is provided to you pursuant to and in compliance with 
California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d).  
 

Brodsky Smith represents Precila Balabbo (³Balabbo´), a citizen of the State of California acting 
in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals from use of 
consumer products sold in California and to improve human health and the environment by reducing 
hazardous substances. 
 
 With respect to the Product herein, Balabbo has identified a violation of California¶s Safe 
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (³Proposition 65´) codified at Cal. Health & Safety 
Code § 25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the alleged Violator(s) 
failed to provide a clear and reasonable health hazard warning in connection with the sale or use of the 
Product in California. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 provides that ³[n]o person in the course of doing 
business shall knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause 
cancer or reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual 
«´ Without proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to the Listed Chemical resulting from 
use of the Product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make informed decisions on 
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) the risk of exposure to the Listed Chemical from the 
reasonably foreseeable use of the Product.  

 
1 The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this Notice are identified in the 
attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service. 



 
I. DESCRIPTION OF THE VIOLATION 

 
1. Enforcer: Precila Balabbo, 285 W. 6th Street, Unit 209, San Pedro, CA 90731; (Ph) 818-434-

4023. 
 
2. Alleged Violator(s): Steve Madden Handbags, Inc.; Steven Madden Ltd.; Nordstrom, Inc.; 

NIHC, Inc. 
  

3. Time Period of Exposure: Violations have been occurring since at least June 4, 2021 and are 
continuing to this day. 

 
4. Listed Chemical: Di-isodecyl phthalate (DIDP). DIDP is listed under Proposition 65 as a 

chemical known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity.  
 
5. Product: 
  

Product2 Non- Exclusive Examples of the Product 
Madden Girl phone pouch 
 

Madden Girl phone pouch 
UPC# 193624856280 

 
6. Description of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this Notice result from the 

purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the Product. The primary route of 
exposure to the Listed Chemical is through dermal absorption directly through the skin when 
consumers use, touch, or handle the Products. Some amount of exposure through ingestion 
can occur by touching the Product with subsequent touching of the user¶s hand to mouth. No 
clear and reasonable warning is provided with the Products regarding the health hazards of 
exposure to the Listed Chemical. 

 
II. PROPOSITION 65 INFORMATION 

 
 For the Violators¶ reference, enclosed is a copy of ³Proposition 65: A Summary´ that has been 
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (³OEHHA´). For more information 
concerning the provisions of Proposition 65, contact OEHHA at 916.445.6900. 
 

III. RESOLUTION OF THE CLAIMS 
 

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, Brodsky Smith intends to file a citizen 
enforcement lawsuit on behalf of Balabbo against the alleged Violator(s) unless such Violator(s) agree in a 
binding written agreement to: (1) recall Products already sold; (2) provide Proposition 65 compliant 
exposure warnings for Products sold in the future or reformulate the Products to eliminate exposures to the 
Listed Chemical; and (3) pay an appropriate civil penalty based on the factors enumerated in Health & 
Safety Code § 25249.7(b). Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and the desire to have 
these violations of California law quickly rectified, Balabbo is interested in seeking a constructive 
resolution of the claims in this Notice without engaging in costly and protracted litigation. 

 
2 The specifically identified example of the Product in this Notice is to assist the recipients¶ investigation 
of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures to the Listed Chemical from other items 
within the definition of Products. This example is not intended to be an exhaustive or comprehensive 
identification of each specific offending Product. It is Balabbo¶s position that the alleged Violators are 
obligated to conduct a good faith investigation into other Products that may have been manufactured, 
distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or otherwise within the alleged Violators¶ custody or control) during the 
relevant period to ensure that requisite health hazard warnings were and are provided to California citizens 
prior to purchase and use. 
 



 
 Balabbo has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this Notice. Please direct all 
communications regarding this Notice to my attention at Brodsky Smith, 9595 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 
900, Beverly Hills, CA 90212, (877) 534-2590, esmith@brodskysmith.com. 
 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 

_____________________ 
Evan J. Smith 

 
 
Attachments 
 Certificate of Merit 
 Certificate of Service 
 The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary 
 
 
 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that 
the following is true and correct: 
 

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the 
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 805, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.  I am employed 
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.   

 
On July 8, 2021, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health & 

Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement 
Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals listed below by 
placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or entity listed below 
and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail: 

 
President/CEO 
Steve Madden Handbags, Inc. 
c/o United Corporate Services, Inc. 
874 Walker Road, Suite C 
Dover, DE  19904 

President/CEO 
Steven Madden Ltd. 
c/o Cogency Global, Inc. 
850 New Burton Road, Suite 201 
Dover, DE  19904 

President/CEO 
Steven Madden Ltd. 
52-16 Barnett Ave. 
Long Island, NY  11104-1018 

President/CEO 
Nordstrom, Inc. 
c/o Corporate Creations Network, Inc. 
West 505 Riverside Ave., Suite 550 
Spokane, WA  99201 

President/CEO 
NIHC, Inc. 
c/o Corporate Creations Network, Inc. 
155 E. Boardwalk, #490 
Fort Collins, CO  80525 

 

 
On July 8, 2021, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health & 

Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement 
Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list attached 
hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the 
person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for 
delivery by Priority Mail. 

 
 Executed on July 8, 2021, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.  
 
        ____________________________ 
        Evan J. Smith   
      








